

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan TUGUEGARAO CITY



→ NINTH CITY COUNCIL ◆

COMMITTEE REPORT September 12, 2024

Submitted by:

COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY AND ORDER AND DISASTER PREPAREDNESS

PRESENT:

HON. MARK ANGELO B. DAYAG

HON. RESTITUTO C. RAMIREZ

HON. JUDE T. BAYONA

HON. RONALD S. ORTIZ

RESOURCE PERSONS:

JULIUS B. REYES ROSARIO M. CO ANALYN C. ACORDA ARTHUR T. BLAQUERA

MARLON B. MARUZZO ATTY. MONIQUE DE LEON PCPT ROSEMARIE TAGUIAM CHRISTIAN MARK BALDIRAY

IAN VALDEPEÑAS

Chairman, Committee on Public Safety and Order and Disaster Preparedness
Vice Chairman, Committee on Public Safety and Order and Disaster Preparedness
Member, Committee on Public Safety and Order and Disaster Preparedness
Member, Committee on Public Safety and Order and Disaster Preparedness
Member, Committee on Public Safety and Order and Disaster Preparedness

-PRO, University of Cagayan Valley -UCV JHS Principal -UCV OIC Registrar -Head, Public Safety and Security Unit (PSSU)/Traffic Management Group (TMG) -PSSU/TMG -City Legal Office -Tuguegarao Component City Police Station -City Disaster Risk Reduction & Management Office -City Disaster Risk Reduction & Management Office

FOR THE PRESIDING-OFFICER:

The Committee met and deliberated on the referral:

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 242-2024

SUBJECT:

"Indorsement of the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, on the request of the University of Cagayan Valley relative to the conduct of their foot parade on September 28, 2024 or September 29, 2024 in line with the celebration of the university's 76th Founding Anniversary."

ACTION TAKEN:

The members of the committee met to discuss the subject matter with the presence of the resource persons.

FINDINGS:

1.) In a letter dated 09 September 2024, City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, indorsed the request of the University of Cagayan Valley for the conduct of their foot parade on September 28, 2024 or September 29, 2024 in line with the celebration of the university's 76th Founding Anniversary.

- 2.) The PSSU/TMG has devised alternative routes and traffic plan for the said activity.
- 3.) The final date of the foot parade will be on Saturday, September 28, 2024.
- 4.) Considering possible heavy traffic, the foot parade route will no longer include the Rotonda in Tanza Junction, and instead the participants will immediately turn left back to the university's Balzain campus.
- 5.) The CDRRMO will deploy two teams with emergency transport vehicles.
- 6.) The PNP assured security for the activity and deployment of police officers. They further requested UCV for the list of activities for the celebration.
- 7.) There is a need to declare the temporary two-way traffic flow of the said road to pave way for the foot parade, and to ensure the safety of participants and the public.

RECOMMENDATION:

Finding the request to be in order and with merit, the committee favorably recommends for the passage of an Ordinance Declaring the Temporary Two-Way Traffic Flow of Bonifacio Street to Pave Way for the conduct of the Foot Parade in line with the 76th Founding Anniversary Celebration of the University of Cagayan Valley, on September 28, 2024 from 7 AM to 11 AM. The committee further recommends the following:

- 1.) For PSSU/TMG to install early warning signages, and implement rerouting plan.
- 2.) For the university, CDRRMO, PNP, and other stakeholders to conduct a meeting to discuss preparations for the said activity.

Respectfully Submitted by: HON. MARK ANGELO B. DAYAG Chairman, Committee on Public Safety and Order and Disaster Preparedness HON. RESTITUTO C. RAMIREZ Vice Chairman, Committee on Public Safety and Order and Disaster Preparedness ROMALDO S. ØRTIZ Member, Committee on Public Safety and Order and Disaster Preparedness

HON. JUDE T. BAYONA Member, Committee on Public Safety and Order and Disaster Preparedness

CITY ORDINANCE NO.

1.0

÷

CITY ORDINANCE DECLARING THE TEMPORARY TWO-WAY TRAFFIC FLOW OF BONIFACIO STREET FOR THE CONDUCT OF THE FOOT PARADE IN CELEBRATION OF THE 76TH FOUNDING ANNIVERSARY OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CAGAYAN VALLEY ON SEPTEMBER 28, 2024 FROM 7 AM TO 11 AM

WHEREAS, pursuant to the pertinent provisions of Section 21 of Republic Act 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, the Local Government Unit of Tuguegarao is authorized to temporarily close some of the local roads falling within its jurisdiction;

WHEREAS, the University of Cagayan Valley will celebrate its 76th Founding Anniversary with the theme "UCV @ 76: From Humble Beginnings to Global Influence — Pioneering Innovation, Nurturing Resilience, and Advocating Education for Equity and Empowerment for the Advancement of Humanity.";

WHEREAS, the University of Cagayan Valley requested the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, for the conduct of a foot parade in celebration of their 76th Founding Anniversary on September 28, 2024.

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Traffic Management Group/Public Safety and Security Unit has devised a traffic and rerouting Plan aims to establish smooth flow of traffic during the activity, provide safety, security, and control measure, and provide alternate routes;

WHEREAS, the Ninth City Council in its 18th Regular Session held on September 17, 2024, taking in mind public safety and security, found the request to be in order, with merit and beneficial to the constituents of Tuguegarao City, hence recommended for its approval.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it **ORDAINED**, by the Ninth City Council in session assembled to enact the following ordinance:

SECTION 1. TITLE. This Ordinance shall be known as "CITY ORDINANCE DECLARING THE TEMPORARY TWO-WAY TRAFFIC FLOW OF BONIFACIO STREET FOR THE CONDUCT OF THE FOOT PARADE IN CELEBRATION OF THE 76TH FOUNDING ANNIVERSARY OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CAGAYAN VALLEY ON SEPTEMBER 28, 2024 FROM 7 AM TO 11 AM".

SECTION 2. SCOPE AND LIMITATION. This Ordinance shall cover the whole stretch of Bonifacio Street as subject for temporary two-way flow of traffic to pave way for the conduct of a foot parade in celebration of the 76th Founding Anniversary of the University of Cagayan Valley on September 28, 2024 from 7 AM to 11 AM.

SECTION 3. INFORMATION. This Ordinance shall be disseminated through signages and all mass media outlets in Tuguegarao City including the Facebook Page of Tuguegarao City Information Office.

SECTION 4. IMPLEMENTATION. This Ordinance shall be implemented by the Local Chief Executive through the Public Safety and Security Office (PSSO) in coordination with the Office of the City Chief of Police, City General Services Office and City Information Office.

SECTION 5. EFFECTIVITY. This Ordinance shall take effect on September 28, 2024 from 7 AM to 11 AM.